
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 December 2016 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS : REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER  
 

 

a   Site of 16 And 18 Sneinton Dale  
 

9 - 22 

b   67 Lower Parliament Street  
 

23 - 38 

c   Site of Mellors Court, Sullivan Close  
 
 
 

39 - 54 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 November 2016 from 14.30 - 15.38 
 
Membership  
Present  
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Michael Edwards - present for minutes 42-44 and 46-48 inclusive 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Steve Young 
Councillor Josh Cook 
 

 

Absent 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Rob Percival ) Area Planning Managers 
Martin Poole ) 
Ann Barrett - Legal Services Team Leader 
Alice Ullathorne  - Heritage Strategy Officer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
42  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cat Arnold – illness 
Councillor Alan Clark - personal 
Councillor Brian Parbutt – personal 
Councillor Andrew Rule – personal 
Councillor Malcom Wood - illness 
 
43  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Michael Edwards informed the Committee that he intended to speak as a ward 
councillor to agenda item 4a, ‘8 separate parcels of land around Arkwright Walk and 
Blackstone Walk, Nottingham’ (minute 45), and as such he would withdraw from the meeting 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 23.11.16 
 

2 

following his presentation and prior to and for the duration of the Committee’s consideration 
of the application. 
 
44  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
45  8 SEPARATE PARCELS OF LAND AROUND ARKWRIGHT WALK AND 

BLACKSTONE WALK NOTTINGHAM 
 

Prior to the Committee’s consideration of the application and with the Chair’s agreement, 
Councillor Michael Edwards made a verbal representation in his capacity as Ward Councillor, 
which is summarised as follows: 
 

At the early stages of the proposals a vision was presented that Arkwright Walk would 
again become an attractive pedestrian and cycle route both into the City and from the 
City’s railway station towards the large sporting venues around Trent Bridge. With this 
in mind, agreement was given for some sound buildings to be demolished to enable a 
‘statement entrance’ to be created at each end of Arkwright Walk.  
 
It is understood that following concerns raised during consultation, design revisions 
have been made to the proposed design of the apartments which are intended to act 
as the ‘statement entrance’, including a variation in brick colour and lightening the 
appearance of the balconies. However, the design still appears very square, chunky 
and uninteresting with little effort to include decoration and the balcony supporting 
columns remaining brick squares.  
 
Whilst the proposed design of the houses is welcomed, the Committee is asked to 
consider if proposed design for the apartments provides a suitably handsome 
appearance as a ‘statement entrance’ to the area. 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/01999/PFUL3  by BM3 
Architects on behalf of Mr Peter Shambrook for planning permission to erect 112 new 
dwellings, comprising of 78 houses and 34 apartments and associated parking.  The 
application is brought to Committee because it concerns a major development of significant 
local interest. 
 
Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which included plans, aerial and street level 
photographs and computer generated images (CGIs) of the current sites and how the 
completed elements of the application were expected to appear. 
 
The Update Sheet provided an amended recommendation. 
 
Councillor’s comments included: 
 
(a) The design of the proposed houses is attractive, charming, inviting and generally 

welcomed; 
 

(b) The design of the apartment buildings is troubling and even disappointing, particularly 
those proposed at the Northern end of Arkwright Walk. Although the appearance of 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 23.11.16 
 

3 

the balconies has been slightly softened, the overall appearance is rather harsh / 
brutal, too stark and needs further consideration; 

 
(c) Consideration should be given to prevent the houses becoming Houses in Multiple 

Occupation (H
[...]
for planning permission for change of use from B1/B2/B8 
(employment) to D2 (assembly and leisure), a trampoline park. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because if approved, the decision would result in a 
significant departure from the policies of the Development Plan. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included plans, aerial and street level 
photographs and highlighted to the Committee that this is an unusual situation where the site 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 23.11.16 
 

4 

straddles the administrative boundaries of Nottingham City Council and Broxtowe Borough 
Council. 
 
The Committee were informed that although the site has been promoted and marketed 
widely as class B1/B2/B8 use, it has remained vacant for 2 years and advertised for 3. The 
applicant has demonstrated that no other suitable premises were available, in preferable 
locations, within the applicant’s ‘catchment area’ to the North of the City. The majority of the 
site sits within the administrative area of Broxtowe Borough Council which has a less 
restrictive policy for the area and is likely to approve the separate application that has been 
submitted to it. There is potential for up to 52 jobs to be created by the establishment of the 
business.  
 
The Update Sheet, supplied as a supplement to the agenda, provided further information and 
a revised recommendation to ensure that the provision of a travel plan by the applicant is 
enforceable. 
 
Councillors commented as follows: 
 
(a) It is unfortunate that the site is not easily accessible to citizens who do not have use of 

a car and who rely on public transport. This excludes key areas of population from 
accessing the facility, restricting use to citizens with vehicles. There are suitable sites 
within the City, including the Meadows, which are near to town centres and can be 
accessed by all citizens. ;  
 

(b) A balance is to be considered and it would be beneficial for the building to be brought 
ba
[...]
rly 

560 have been found to date) should be considered for inclusion on the local list. 
 
RESOLVED to approve: 
 
(a) the proposed Local List criteria and selection process for non-designated 

Heritage Assets for consultation; 
 

(b) as part of the consultation,  to ask for views as to the desirability of an Article 4 
direction to further protect non-designated heritage assets. 

Page 8



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Dales  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21st December 2016 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
Site of 16 And 18, Sneinton Dale 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 16/02063/PVAR3 

 
Application by: rgp Ltd on behalf of Mr Aurangzeb Khan 

 
Proposal: Erection of religious and community centre (variation of condition 

S1 of planning application reference 12/03117/PFUL3). 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it proposes material amendments to a 
scheme previously considered by Planning Committee in March 2013 as it was sensitive 
given the level of public interest. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 7th November 2016 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1  GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to:  
 

a) Prior  completion of a variation agreement under S106 A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 applying the terms of the s106 Agreement dated 24 
July 2013 (concerning ceasing the use of 41 Sneinton Dale as a place of 
worship prior to the occupation and use of the new site) and  relating to planning 
application reference 12/03117/PFUL3, to this application(reference 
16/02063/PVAR3) , and 

 
(b) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

decision notice at the end of this report   
 

Power to determine the final details of the conditions and the varied planning 
obligation to be delegated to the Chief Planner. 
 

2.2 That Councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation sought is 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind 
to the development. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This is a cleared site on the south side of Sneinton Dale, formerly a vehicle repair 

garage. To the west are the side gables and rear gardens of houses on Mill View 
Close and to the east, facing the site, is a row of terraced houses on Dale Terrace. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



 
These properties are separated from the site by a brick wall, a footpath and small 
front gardens. To the north, across Sneinton Dale, and at right angles to the road, 
are the terraced houses of Granby Villas. To the south are the rear gardens of 
houses on Castle Street. Southeast of the site is a vacant area of land, which is the 
site of the now demolished Lillie Terrace. Boundaries between the site and its 
residential neighbours to the east and west are a mixture of timber fencing and 
brick walls, generally in poor repair. 

 
3.2 The site is within an area defined as Primarily Residential in the Local Plan and is in 

the Old Sneinton Conservation Area. The Sneinton Dale Local Shopping Area is 
approximately 150 metres to the east. 

 
3.3 Planning permission (ref 12/03117/PFUL3) was granted on 12th August 2013 for the 

erection of a religious and community centre following demolition of an existing 
garage subject to conditions and completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing 
the cessation of use of the former site at 41 Sneinton Dale as a place of worship 
prior to the occupation and use of the new site pursuant to planning 
permission12/03117/PFUL3. The application had been considered by Planning 
Committee on 20th March 2013.  

 
3.4 This was followed by submission 15/00985/PSD4 of details to discharge conditions 

2 (materials), 3 (hard surfacing), 4 (landscaping), 5 (arboricultural method 
statement), 6 (contamination) and 7 (gaseous emissio
[...]
licant has confirmed that the existing place of worship at 41 Sneinton Dale 

will close and cease being used for that purpose as the proposed facility is intended 
to replace 41 Sneinton Dale as a place of worship. Aware that the use of 41, 
Sneinton Dale impacted on parking in the vicinity, the applicant entered into a S106 
agreement to ensure that use would not continue, once the development approved 
under ref 12/03117/PFUL3 was occupied and use of the new site commenced.  
This was deemed necessary by Committee previously to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, having been satisfied that this obligation was directly 
related to the development and was fair and reasonable related in scale and kind to 
the development.   

 
7.8 If planning  permission were to be granted  for the variation sought  a variation 

agreement under S106 A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 would be 
recommended to apply the terms of the previous  s106 Agreement to this 
permission and effectively ensure this necessary mitigation measure continued to 
apply to any varied planning permission.  The current use of this premises and the 
cessation of its use can be balanced against the impacts of the new facility. 

 
8. SUSTAINABILITY / BIODIVERSITY 
 
 None. 
 
9 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 

10 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The issues raised in this report are primarily ones of planning judgement. Should 
legal considerations arise these will be addressed at the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
11 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
None. 
 

12 RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
None. 
 

13 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
 
Neighbourhood Nottingham – strengthening community cohesion in 
neighbourhoods and providing high quality, well designed and sustainable 
buildings. 
 

14 CRIME AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 

15 VALUE FOR MONEY 
 
None. 
 

16 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 
confidential or exempt information 
 
1. Applicat
[...]
ation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
  
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: St Anns  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21st December 2016 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
67 Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 16/02306/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Allan Joyce Architects Ltd on behalf of Nottingham Trent 

University 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of new 6 storey 
building for education use (Class D1), with rooftop terrace and 
plant room. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application on a prominent 
city centre site where there are important design and heritage considerations. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 9th 
January 2017 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 
 
The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief 
Planner. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application site is located at the corner of Lower Parliament Street and 

Convent Street and forms part of the city block of buildings that is owned by the 
applicant and is operated as Confetti. Confetti is a specialist creative industry 
education and training centre which provides graduate courses in music, gaming, 
TV, film, graphic design, live events and more. The site is currently occupied by a 
two storey flat roofed brown brick building that is used by Confetti for education and 
office uses. It is estimated that the building dates from around 1950. It has a corner 
entrance with a stone surround onto Lower Parliament Street and stone edging to 
the window openings at ground and first floors. There is a steel shuttered service 
entrance onto Convent Street. 

 
3.
[...]
s map is unsuitable for use in published material. If you require high quality maps, contact the GIS Team at gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, or by phone on 0115 8764001.

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2015. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317.

Page 32



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 16/02306/PFUL3 (PP-05492293)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mr Jim Rae

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Allan Joyce Architects Ltd
Mr Toby Evison
16-20 Bath Street
Nottingham
NG1 1DF
United Kingdom

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 16/02306/PFUL3 (PP-05492293)
Application by: Nottingham Trent University
Location: 67 Lower Parliament Street, Nottingham, NG1 3BB
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of new 6 storey building for 

education use (Class D1), with rooftop terrace and plant room.

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. Other than the demolition of the existing building to ground level, no development shall 
commence until a programme of archaeological works involving the minimum of an 
archaeological watching brief has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that any archaeological remains of significance are safeguarded in 
accordance with BE16 of the Nottingham Local Plan.

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this 
[...]
cretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 38



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: St Anns  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21st December 2016 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
Site Of Mellors Court, Sullivan Close 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 16/01616/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Pelham Architects on behalf of Nottingham Community Housing 

Association 
 

Proposal: 26 New dwellings and associated works. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application recommended 
for approval, but where planning obligations required by adopted planning policies are 
proposed to be waived. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 18th November 2016 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 
 
The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief 
Planner. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application site is currently a cleared vacant site, having formerly been the 

Mellors Court Residential Care Home. The site is located at the junction of Marmion 
Road with Thorneywood Rise and Sullivan Close. Previous general access to th
[...]
iate to the scheme 
and area in accordance with Policy T3, with bus routes also being nearby on 
Carlton Road. 

 
7.4 Whilst being modest in their form, the design of the proposed dwellings is 

considered to be well mannered with their consistent appearance helping to provide 
an identity to the development. The front elevations are provided with the primary 
elements of detail and, when combined with the proposed frontage landscaping and 
railings, are considered to provide the development with a successful street scene. 
The careful selection of facing brick, roof tiles, and block paving will be important in 
order to achieve the desired outcome. Subject to conditions relating to those 
details, it is considered that the proposed development accords with Policy 10. 

 
Issue iii) Planning Obligation Waiver (Policies ST1, H5, R2 and Policy 8 and 
Policy 19) 

 
7.5 It is advised that the proposed development will comprise of a mix of rented and 

shared ownership properties. The applicant advises that the scheme has been 
allocated funding by the Homes and Communities Agency who require registered 
providers to charge affordable rents, which are 80% of the market rent (to include 
any service charge). Registered provider recycled grant is also to be used, with the 
remaining costs to be funded via a loan serviced through the rental charge. 

 
7.6 The applicant has submitted a viability appraisal in support of their assertion that 

the proposed development would not be viable based upon the provision of the full 
range of planning obligations that the scheme would otherwise require. The 
planning obligations would require the provision of 5 on-site affordable dwellings 
and commuted sum payments that have been calculated as (i) Open space – 
£20,837.22, and (ii) Education - £47,036. The total commuted sum contribution 
would be £67,873.22. The viability appraisal advises that the proposed 
development produces a negative figure even after Homes and Communities 


Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 December 2016 from 14.30 - 15.45 
 
Membership  
Present  
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

 

Absent  
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Managers 
Richard Bines - Solicitor 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
49  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – other Council business 
Councillor Sally Longford – leave 
Councillor Azad Choudhry – leave 
Councillor Steve Young - health 
 
50  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Although not required to do so, Councillor Josh Cook declared that, in relation to agenda 
item 4b, 67 Lower Parliament Street, (minute 53) he was a student Nottingham Trent 
University but had no involvement with the site or its development. This did not preclude 
him from speaking or voting on the item. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 21.12.16 

2 

51  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
52  SITE OF 16 AND 18 SNEINTON DALE 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/02063/PVAR3 by rgp Ltd 
on behalf of Mr Aurangzeb Khan for planning permission to erect a religious and 
community centre (variation of condition S1 of planning application reference 
12/03117/PFUL3). 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it proposes material amendments to a 
scheme previously considered by Planning Committee in March 2013, as it is considered 
sensitive given the level of public interest. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included plans, aerial and street level 
photographs and computer generated images (CGIs) of the current site, the formerly 
approved plans and how the completed elements of the new application were expected to 
appear.  
 
The report provided details of all proposed variations form the initial approval, the Section 
106 agreement completed prior to permission 12/03117/PFUL3 and the rational for it and 
noted that Planners did not consider that the design changes reduced the quality of the 
scheme, which was appropriate for the area, met the needs of the applicant and therefore 
the recommendation was to support the application, subject to  a variation agreement 
under s106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 applying the terms of the 
previous s106 to this application. 
 
The Update Sheet provided additional information including a list of objections received.  
 
The Chair commented that whilst local media had reported that the Committee had 
previously refused planning permission for the initial application, this had not been the 
case. The previous application had been approved subject to conditions, and as this 
application was submitted as an application for design changes to a development already 
commenced, then under Section 73 (2) (a) of the Town and Country Planning Act, it was 
not appropriate for the principle of the approved development and use of the site as 
approved under Planning permission (ref 12/03117/PFUL3 to be re-considered. The 
Committee was considering only the question of the design change conditions subject to 
which planning permission was sought.  
 
The comments from the Committee included: 
 
(a) the initial design has been improved and attempts to address some points of 

concern, such as adequate parking, have been made; 
 

(b) there is no evidence that the design changes will result in the use of lower quality 
materials so the application should be supported; 

 
(c) the use of Portland stone and marble in modern architecture is welcomed; 
 



Planning Committee - 21.12.16 

3 

(d) as the impact of the development changes  on neighbouring homes is no different in 
distance terms from the previous application and former use of the site, the 
application should be supported; 

 
(e) some of the artistic licence of the CGIs does not provide an accurate enough image 

of the proposal which is sited further from neighbouring properties than illustrated. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to grant planning permission subject to: 
 

a) prior completion of a variation agreement under s106 A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 applying the terms of the s106 Agreement 
dated 24 July 2013 (concerning ceasing the use of 41 Sneinton Dale as 
a place of worship prior to the occupation and use of the new site) and 
relating to planning application reference 12/03117/PFUL3, to this 
application (reference16/02063/PVAR3); 

 
(b)  the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the 

draft decision notice at the end of the report; 
 

(2) for the power to determine the final details of the conditions and the varied 
planning obligation to be delegated to the Chief Planner; 

 
(3) that Councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 

Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation 
sought is (a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably 
related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
53  67 LOWER PARLIAMENT STREET 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/02306/PFUL3 by Allan 
Joyce Architects Ltd on behalf of Nottingham Trent University for planning permission for 
demolition of existing buildings and construction of a new 6 storey building for education 
use (Class D1), with rooftop terrace and plant room. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application on a prominent 
City Centre site where there are important design and heritage considerations. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included street view photographs from all 
sides and footprint plans of the existing site, CGI images from street level and footprint 
plans of the proposed building and images of other buildings which had applied the 
proposed Corten steel cladding and mesh panels. 
 
It was noted that the CGIs did not adequately reflect the level and extent of detail in 
building design including: 
 

 recessed windows; 

 solid Corten steel panelling and mesh panels which semi-obscured some windows; 



Planning Committee - 21.12.16 

4 

 black brickwork with raised and graduated texture detail to prevent the appearance 
of sheer surfaces; 

 honey combed brick work with windows behind; 

 first floor overhang of the pavement by approximately 2 metres. 
 

Members of the Committee commented as follows: 
 
(a) this is a landmark building which will be seen from several directions and will benefit 

the appearance of the area; 
 

(b) the design is bold and imposing but the material colours of black and rust are too 
strong and more delicate alternatives should be considered; 
 

(c) it’s not clear if the design of the ground floor, under the overhang, will become a 
litter trap, which would be a concern;  
 

(d) the overhang is acceptable; 
 

(e) the current building on the site is uninspiring, looks messy and unco-ordinated with 
no clear entrance. The proposal should be welcomed as an appropriate use of the 
land, a modern building which clearly identifies that it is occupied by Confetti – 
providing modern creative industry graduate courses; 
 

(f) the proposal doesn’t impact inappropriately on surrounding buildings; 
 

(g) the variety of complex architectural detail has been carefully considered, should be 
applauded and welcomed as an improvement for the area; 
 

(h) the design is instantly attractive. A striking contemporary building in the City Centre 
is appropriate for training in the creative industries and does not need to be made 
more subtle.  
 

(i) this is a bold design and the colouring needs to be bold too; 
 

(j) the quality and detail of the architecture and details are likely to ensure that the 
building will age well and remain attractive into the future; 
 

(k) the proposal is not welcomed as the building is unattractive and incongruous; 
 

(l) with consideration to public order, care should be taken to ensure that the overhang 
area is well lit; 
 

(m) the plans are not attractive and a stronger theme should be considered which is not 
as fragmented as this proposal; 
 

(n) from street level the square angles of the roof detracts from the overall quality of the 
building; 
 

(o) whilst the black brick extenuates the rust panels beautifully, it is too dark. A different 
and less oppressive material should be considered; 
 



Planning Committee - 21.12.16 

5 

(p) a weathered steel building would be welcomed in the City Centre; 
 

(q) further consideration needs to be given to the eves, brick colour and details. 
 
Paul Seddon, Chief Planner, assured the Committee that draft planning conditions 4 and 6 
for the proposal required approval by Planning Officers of, materials, including examples of 
how materials interfaced with each other, to ensure quality. 
 
Martin Poole assured the Committee that whilst the proposed entrance and public space of 
the building will be managed during the day, as a separate license is required for the 
building to overhang the highway, consideration will be given to public safety and further 
checks and proposed amendments can be made to ensure that the overhang is well lit and 
that there is a clear line of sight. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions 

substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end 
of the report, including an additional condition regarding the management 
and security arrangements in lighting the overhang of the building; 
 

(2) the power to determine the final details of the conditions is delegated to the 
Chief Planner. 

 
It is noted that Councillors Malcolm Wood and Andrew Rule voted against the application. 
 
54  SITE OF MELLORS COURT, SULLIVAN CLOSE 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 16/01616/PFUL3 by Pelham 
Architects on behalf of Nottingham Community Housing Association, for planning 
permission for 26 new dwellings and associated works. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application recommended 
for approval, but where planning obligations required by adopted planning policies are 
proposed to be waived It was outlined that the scheme has been allocated funding by the 
Homes and Communities Agency who require registered providers to charge affordable 
rents, which are 80% of the market rent (to include any service charge). Registered 
provider recycled grant is also to be used, with the remaining costs to be funded via a loan 
serviced through the rental charge. All 26 of the proposed dwellings were for rental and not 
re-sale. The viability appraisal advises that the proposed development produces a 
negative figure even after grant subsidy has been applied, thus the required planning 
obligations could not be afforded. Following thorough investigation by Planning Officers, 
and assessment by the Council’s qualified Surveyor, the request to waive planning 
obligations for this development is supported. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included street view photographs of the 
vacant site, CGI images from street level of the proposed buildings which will include semi-
detached and terraced housing, plans of the proposed site and photographs illustrating the 
proposed style of buildings which applied a variety of materials. 
 



Planning Committee - 21.12.16 

6 

It was noted that the possible configuration of the development, including access, had 
received careful consideration by the developers. 
 
Members of the Committee commented as follows: 
 
(a) the visual quality of the proposed development is disappointing; 

 
(b) if the developer cannot provide section 106 funding, other benefits for citizens, 

possibly including City Council tenants, should be considered; 
 
(c) the provision of 2 bedroom accommodation is welcomed; 

 
(d) light coloured painted render can appear untidy within a short time if not suitably 

maintained so alternatives which require less maintenance should be suggested, 
particularly as proposal includes large areas of render. 
 

Although not formally able to include a condition, Paul Seddon, Chief Planner, would 
suggest to the developer that as planning obligations could not be met, consideration be 
given to providing alternative benefits for citizens.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
(1)  to grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions 

substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end 
of the report; 

 
(2)  for the power to determine the final details of the conditions, including 

materials, to be delegated to the Chief Planner.  
 
 
 


